1FEATURES
DESCRIPTION
APPLICATIONS
VLDO1
SW
TPS65000/1
VINDCDC
VIN

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART PACKAGE PACKAGETA PACKAGE OPTIONS SVS SSC ORDERING (2)
NUMBER (1) DESIGNATOR MARKING
TPS65000 QFN 3×3 16 RTE LDO voltages N/A Included TPS65000RTE TPS65000
externally adjustable–40°C to DCDC converters85°C TPS65001 QFN 3×3 20 RUK Included Included TPS65001RUK TPS65001600mA, VOUT
externally adjustable
(1) Different DCDC current limits and fixed voltage outputs of the DCDC and LDOs are available. Please contact your Texas Instruments
sales representative for further information.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
MIN MAX UNIT
On all pins except AGND, PGND, EN_DCDC, VLDO1,
VLDO2, FB_LDO1, FB_LDO2, FB_DCDC pins with –0.3 7
Input voltage range Vrespect to AGND
On EN_DCDC with respect to AGND -0.3 VIN + 0.3, ≤ 7
Output voltage range On VLDO1, VLDO2, FB_LDO1, FB_LDO2, FB_DCDC -0.3 3.6 V
VINDCDC, SW, PGND, 1800 mA
Current VINLDO1/2, VLDO1/2, AGND 800 mA
at all other pins 1 mA
Continuous total power dissipation See dissipation rating table
Operating free-air temperature, TA -40 85 °C
Maximum junction temperature, TJ 125 °C
Storage temperature, Tstg -65 150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
TA ≤ 25°C TA = 70°C TA = 85°CDEVICE PACKAGE RθJA RθJB POWER RATING POWER RATING POWER RATING
TPS65000/01 (1) 270°C/W 14°C/W 370 mW 204 mW 148 mW
RTE / RUK
TPS65000/01 (2) 48.7°C/W 14°C/W 2.05 W 1.13 W 821 mW
(1) The JEDEC low-K (1s) board used to derive this data was a 3in × 3in, two-layer board with 2-ounce copper traces on top of the board.
(2) The JEDEC high-K (2s2p) board used to derive this data was a 3in × 3in, multilayer board with 1-ounce internal power and ground.